
20.08.2010 
 
Dear Itisha Tyagi 
 
Hereby answers to your questions: 
 
Questions: 
 
1) The total budget that Asha approved for July 2009 to June 2010 was 
Rs. 204,160. But the financial statement (attached) lists it as Rs. 218,460 which 
comes to a difference of Rs. 218640-204160= Rs. 14300 
This difference is mainly because of 3 reasons: 
a) The rent for the premises as told to us is Rs. 2000 per month but the 
financial statement (attached) lists it as Rs. 36000 (Rs 3000 per month). Which 
one is the correct amount? 
Also we did not see any payments made under this line item. Does it mean that the 
rent payments haven't started or the receipts haven't been obtained? Do we still 
need to have this expense? 
b) In the original budget for 2009-2010 (attached) we had set aside Rs 1000 for 
capacity building and Rs 3000 for chairs+tables. But they are not there in the 
finacial statement. Of course, needs on the ground might be different from what 
was estimated earlier and no expense has been made under these line items. Or may 
be these expenses haven't occurred yet and therefore we don't see these in the 
Financial Statement. Either way is totally okay. It'll be just good to know 
whether they are required or not. 
c) A new expense Rs.5000 which was not there in the budgets we approved (but was 
there in Financial Statement 2008-2009) is "Livelihood training" or "Life Skills 
Training". Are these two the same? What kind of expenses are covered under this 
category that are not covered in any other line item? 
So these three items sum up to: 12,000(rent) + 5,000(life skills) - 
3,000(chairs+tables) - 1,000(capacity building) = 13,000 + 10% = 14300. 
Once these line items are clarified, we can have a correctly adjusted estimate 
for 2009-2010 and send the balance in our 2nd installment upon approval. 
 
Response to the questions concerning economy:  
It is a mistake from our side that the budget is not the one you have approved. We are forwarding 
a revised statement up to June 2010 where the correct budget is used.  
The rent had been paid by Humana with 1,000 Rs per month and has now been allocated to the 
project. 
 
Compared with the budget, 21,700 Rs have not been used. 
If you agree with the expenses, I propose that we use the balance of 21,700 Rs as follows: 
 
Health check   4,000/- 
Medicines  6,000/- 
Maintenance  2,000/- 
Furniture  5,000/- 
Capacity building 1,000/-  
Education mat. 3,700/- 
 
Total:            21,700/-  



 
2) Our next doubt is regarding the 2008-2009 audit report (attached). You did tell us that "In the 
audited accounts for 2008-2009 the donor payments were not shown individually.”  
 
a) Does that mean Asha Austin's donation will not be added AT ALL in your foreign 
contributions of 2008-2009? Or has it been added under another name?  
 
Response: 
In the audit report for 2008-2009 we have mentioned all donations from Asha chapters as 
donation from Asha for Education Silicon Valley. The amount of 532,015 covers: 
Asha Austin   191,913 
Asha Atlanta    80,040 
Other    260,062 
 
The problem here was that the messages we have receive from the bank together with the 
remittance do not clearly indicating the full name of the sender, so our auditor has clapped them 
under one name. It is very difficult to correct when it has been finalized. 
 
For the donation received in the year 2009-2010 we have the letter from Asha Austin stating the 
amount paid and what the payment is covering. Thus the receipt will be mentioned as paid by 
Asha Austin in the list of Foreign Contributions in the audit report for 2009-2010. 
It will be a big help if a similar letter is made in connection with each payment. 
 
b) I see that Asha Austin has been mentioned later in AWC - Sahibabad expenses. AWC 
Sahibabad expenses are listed at Rs. 137,348. But the money sent by Asha Austin was Rs. 
191,913 (Rs.103, 391 + Rs.88, 522) and the expenses according to your financial statement were 
Rs. 189,745. Why is the expense on the audit report different? I might be missing something 
here. May be you account the rest of the amount separately in a different heading. It will be great 
if you can point me to it. 

 
Response: The amount mentioned under ‘Details of Project Expenses’ for AWC Sahibabad,  
Asha Austin: Rs 137,348/- is the amount used by 31.03.2009.  

 
c) Do you have a newer copy of 2008-2009 audit report that lists Asha Austin as a foreign 
contributor? 
 
Response: No, it will not be possible to get that. 
 
 
3) The two 'Open Sunday' dates mentioned in AWC's report (attached)- Jan 1st/20th weren't 
Sundays. :) We were just curious if the dates have been mistakenly put or the 'Open Sunday' is 
just a name for the event that is not necessarily held on Sundays? 
 
Response: The ‘Open Sunday’ is a name for a day when the project invites people from the 
neighborhood for an arrangement. It is often on a Sunday. In this case the first ‘Open Sunday’ 
was celebrating the Basant Panchami festival, so the day was a general holiday. The other date, 



21st February, was actually a Sunday. At this day all projects of Humana People to People India 
celebrated Open Sunday with the aim to inform the community about the Millennium 
Development Goals. 
 
 
4) Two exposure visits are mentioned. One in October and another in March. Where did the 
children go to visit? Did they go to the same place twice or different ones? 
 
Response: There was only one exposure visit. It went to India Gate, Rajghat, Gandhi Museum 
and the Akhshardham Temple. The exposure visit mentioned in the March report was an 
example of what was discussed at parents meetings. 
 
 
5) Since the medium of education is Hindi, and the students are from different regions in India, 
and speak their native tongue at home, what special effort do the teachers make to communicate 
with the children that have a problem with understanding Hindi? 
 
Response: It is correct that most of the children are from different regions in India and they 
speak different languages. But most of the children have been living at this place for a long time 
and they know Hindi very well. To communicate in their family, they are using their local 
language, whatever it is, but in school all children speak Hindi and they have no problem in 
understanding it.  

6) Could you please send us Humana's latest internal project check report? How often are these 
made? Who prepares the report, and who are the target recipients for these reports? 
 
Response: The report is enclosed. 
Our projects are visited app. every quarter by a representative of the HPPI Production Office. 
The Production Office has the task to monitor that the content and the goals we agree with our 
partners are achieved and to assist the projects if they have problems they need help to solve.  
The reports can have various forms, according to the aim of the inspection. 
It is an internal report.   
 
 
7) Would you have the Financial statement for the rest of the year April 2010 to June 2010. It'll 
be good to get it as it'll be needed in 2010-2011 funding discussions. 
 
Enclosed. 
If you agree in the statement as it is now, I will get it signed and stamped. 
 
8) Which brings me to: Could you please send the budget for the next year - 2010-2011? 
The proposed budget is enclosed. 

In this budget the salaries for the teachers have been hiked and Monitoring, Evaluation & 
Technical support has also been put up from 10% to 12%, as salaries have gone up during the 
year. 



 
With best regards 

Karen Thorst 


